

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
William B. Murphy, Patrick M. Meter, and Deborah A. Servitto

On appeal from the Michigan Tax Tribunal
Tribunal Judge Steven H. Lasher

SBC HEALTH MIDWEST, INC.

Petitioner-Appellee,

v

CITY OF KENTWOOD

Petitioner-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 151524

Court of Appeals No. 319428

Michigan Tax Tribunal No. 416230

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Submitted by:

Stephanie A. Douglas (P70272)

Jessica R. Vartanian (P74213)

Bush Seyferth & Paige PLLC

3001 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 600

Troy, MI 48084

(248) 822-7800

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Michigan
Manufacturers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The proper interpretation of a tax exemption requires strict adherence to its unambiguous language..... 1

II. A constitutional requirement for exemption of one group does not preclude the Legislature from enacting an exemption for another. 6

CONCLUSION 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aroma Wines & Equip, Inc v Columbian Distribution Servs, Inc,</i> 497 Mich 337 (2015).....	2
<i>Bonner v City of Brighton,</i> 495 Mich 209 (2014).....	1
<i>Briggs Tax Serv, LLC v Detroit Pub Sch,</i> 48 Mich 69 (2010).....	1
<i>Citizens for Unif Taxation v Northport Pub Sch Dist,</i> 239 Mich App 284 (2000).....	8
<i>Coal of State Emp Unions v State,</i> 498 Mich 312 (2015).....	10
<i>Cowen v Dep't of Treasury,</i> 204 Mich App 428 (1994).....	5
<i>Dep't of Agric v Appletree Mktg, LLC,</i> 485 Mich 1 (2010).....	2
<i>Elias Bros Restaurants, Inc v Treasury Dep't,</i> 452 Mich 144 (1996).....	11
<i>Hudson Motor Car Co v City of Detroit,</i> 282 Mich 69 (1937).....	8
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 Pa. 71,</i> 479 Mich 1 (2007).....	9
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38,</i> 490 Mich 295 (2011).....	8
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Servs, Inc,</i> 466 Mich 304 (2002).....	4
<i>Ladies Literary Club v City of Grand Rapids,</i> 409 Mich 748 (1980).....	7
<i>Mayor of City of Lansing v Mich Pub Serv Comm'n,</i> 470 Mich 154 (2004).....	3
<i>Mich United Conservation Clubs v Lansing Twp,</i> 423 Mich 661 (1985).....	5
<i>Michigan Dep't of Transp v Tomkins,</i> 481 Mich 184 (2008).....	10
<i>Mull v Equitable Life Assur Soc of US,</i> 444 Mich 508 (1994).....	3
<i>People v Schaefer,</i> 473 Mich 418 (2005).....	2
<i>People v Smith,</i> 423 Mich 427 (1985).....	4
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc,</i> 470 Mich 415 (2004).....	9
<i>Stone v Williamson,</i> 482 Mich 144 (2008).....	2
<i>Straus v Governor,</i> 459 Mich 526 (1999).....	10

<i>Tyler v Livonia Pub Sch</i> , 459 Mich 382 (1999).....	3
<i>US Fid Ins & Guar Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n</i> , 484 Mich 1 (2009).....	5
<i>Voorhies v Faust</i> , 220 Mich 155 (1922).....	3
<i>W Mich Univ Bd of Control v Michigan</i> , 455 Mich 531 (1997).....	5
<i>Wayne Cnty v City of Detroit</i> , 17 Mich 390 (1868).....	9
<i>White v United States</i> , 305 US 281 (1938).....	5
<i>Woodward v Custer</i> , 476 Mich 545 (2006).....	4
Statutes	
MCL 205.94o.....	11
MCL 211.7n.....	3, 4, 5, 6
MCL 211.9.....	passim
Other Authorities	
Const 1963, art 9, § 4.....	7, 9, 10, 11
Const 1963, art. 9, § 1.....	8
Const 1963, art. 9, § 2.....	8
Const 1963, art. 9, § 3.....	8
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (St Paul Thomson—West, 2012).....	6
